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Filing Date:     December 13, 2023 
Hearing Date: May 21, 2024 
 
File:                 B-2023-0031, A-2023-0395 and A-2023-0396 
 
Owner/    Harman Gill, Kulbir Gill, Iqubal Dhindsa and Harpreet Dhindsa  
Applicant:       Harpreet Chatrath  
 
Address:         0 Creditview Road 
 
Ward:               WARD 4 
 
Contact:           François Hémon-Morneau, Principal Planner/ Supervisor 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Proposal: 
 

The purpose of the application is to request a consent to sever a parcel of land currently having a total 
area of approximately 0.36 hectares (0.88 acres); together with a shared access easement in favour of 
the retained and the severed lands. The proposed severed lot has a frontage of approximately 20.79 
metres, a depth of approximately 88.50 metres, and an area of approximately 1851 square metres. It 
is proposed that 2 lots be established from the existing lot for future residential development of a two 
storey dwelling on each lot together with a shared access easement. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That application B-2023-0031 is supportable, subject to the following conditions being imposed: 
 

1. A Secretary-Treasurer’s certificate fee shall be paid, in the amount current at the time of the 
issuance of the Secretary-Treasurer’s Certificate; and, 

2. Approval of the draft reference plan(s), as applicable, shall be obtained at the Committee of 
Adjustment office, and the required number of prints of the resultant deposited reference plan(s) 
shall be received; 

3. That the applicant contact the City’s Forestry Department to review any existing trees effected by 
the proposed work ‘prior to’ and as a condition of severance approval; 

4. That when a custom home application is submitted, the driveway width will have to measure a 
minimum of 3.5-metres for single-vehicle driveways, 6.0-metres for double-vehicle driveways and 
7.3-metres for shared-vehicle driveways. Driveways are to also measure a minimum of 6.0-metres 
in length between the property line and the garage, and/or between the garage and the private 
sidewalk, or travel portion of the private right-of-way; 

5. As a condition of severance, there is to be a mutual access easement between the retained and 
the severed parcels. The Owner shall agree to hold the City harm-less in this regard and hereby 
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waives and releases the City from any claim for compensation, injurious affection or other 
damages, claims, demands, losses, costs, suits or other proceedings by anyone arising or which 
may arise as a result of such access arrangements. In this regard, the Owner shall submit the 
following to the Traffic Planning group for approval and copy the Legal Services Division: 

a. A draft reference plan;  

b. A draft reference plan overlaid onto the proposed site plan, showing only the subject site, 
depicting separate parts where the easement is to be conveyed;  

c. A memorandum to the Traffic Planning group setting out the parts on the draft reference 
plan that are to be conveyed and copied to the Legal Services Division;  

d. Upon approval of the draft reference plan by the City’s Traffic Planning group, arrange for 
the Surveyor to have the draft reference plan deposited at the Land Registry Office of Peel. 

6. That Minor Variance applications A-2023-0395 and A-2023-0296 be approved. 

That application A-2023-0395 is supportable, subject to the following conditions being imposed:  

1. That the extent of the variances be limited to that shown on the sketch attached to the Notice of 
Decision; 

2. That the applicant obtain a Custom House Architectural Control approval prior to the submission 
of a building permit application; 

3. That the applicant/owner provide a Tree Preservation and Inventory Plan for review as part of the 
submission materials for the required Custom Home Application and that satisfactory 
arrangements be made with City Heritage Planning with respect to the retention of mature trees 
and vegetation along Creditview road;  

4. That the applicant contact the City’s Forestry Department to review any existing trees effected by 
the proposed work ‘prior to’ and as a condition of minor variance approval; 

5. That failure to comply with and maintain the conditions of the Committee shall render the approval 
null and void. 

That application A-2023-0396 is supportable, subject to the following conditions being imposed: 

1. That the extent of the variances be limited to that shown on the sketch attached to the Notice of 
Decision; 

2. That the applicant obtain a Custom House Architectural Control approval prior to the submission 
of a building permit application and that satisfactory arrangements be made with City Heritage 
Planning with respect to the retention of mature trees and vegetation along Creditview road; 

3. That the applicant contact the City’s Forestry Department to review any existing trees effected by 
the proposed work ‘prior to’ and as a condition of minor variance approval; 

4. That failure to comply with and maintain the conditions of the Committee shall render the approval 
null and void 
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________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background: 
 
Consent application (B-2023-0031) and concurrent Minor Variance applications (A-2023-0395 and A-
2023-0396) have been submitted to facilitate the severance of the subject property. Both the severed 
and retained lots are proposed to have a lot area of 0.18 hectares. The applicant is proposing a two 
storey detached dwelling on each lot with individual driveways.   
 
-   Official Plan: The subject property is designated ‘Open Space’ in the Official Plan; 
 
-   Council Adopted Brampton Plan (2023): the subject property is designated as ‘Natural Heritage  
              System’  
 
-   Secondary Plan: The subject property is designated ‘Primary Valleyland’ and is located within the 

Eldorado Mills Settlement Area in the Credit Valley Secondary Plan (Area 45); and 
 
-   Zoning By-law: The subject property is zoned ‘Agricultural – Special Section 910 (A-910)’ according 

to By-Law 270-2004, as amended. 
 
Current Situation: 
 
The applicant is requesting to sever a parcel of land at the property municipally known as 0 Creditview 
Road in order to establish a separate parcel for the future development of the lands. 
 
The property is designated ‘Open Space’ on Schedule A: General Land Use Designation of the Official 
Plan. It is also designated as ‘Valleyland/Watercourse Corridor’ and ‘Woodland’ as per Schedule D 
(Natural Heritage Features and Areas) of the Official Plan. Within the Council Adopted Brampton Plan 
(2023), the subject property is designated as ‘Natural Heritage System’. The property is further 
designated ‘Primary Valleyland’ and is located within the Eldorado Mills Settlement Area in the Credit 
Valley Secondary Plan (Area 45).  
 
The City’s Official Plan and Credit Valley Secondary Plan outlines the guidelines for using certain lands, 
specifically valleylands and watercourse corridors and policies speak to the protection and conservation 
of natural heritage features and areas within the city. Policy 6.1.4 of the Credit Valley Secondary Plan 
allows limited development within and near the Primary Valleyland areas of Eldorado Mills Settlement 
Area. However, such development must be supported by an Environmental Implementation Report, 
ensuring no adverse impacts on ecological function or natural heritage features.  
 
In accordance with the relevant policies, consultation with the Credit Valley Conservation Authority 
(CVC) has taken place between the City and the applicant with respect to the Consent and Minor 
Variance applications. The subject property is located within the Credit River Valley and is in proximity 
to floodplain and wetland (Provincially Significant Churchville-Norval Wetland Complex). The CVC's 
review found no concerns regarding natural hazards or wetlands on the property. However, the property 
remains regulated due to its proximity to hazard lands and wetlands, requiring CVC permits before any 
development. CVC staff noted that building envelopes are available on proposed lots for development. 
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As per Official Plan policy 4.6.6.3, the City's Environmental Planning staff previously required that an 
Environmental Impact Study (EIS) be prepared to support development for areas adjacent to the 
Natural Heritage System (NHS). In this case, an EIS was recently completed for the adjacent property 
to the north involving a Draft Plan of Subdivision application (City File: OZS-2022-0021), covering any 
NHS within 120 meters of the property in question. The EIS associated to that development confirmed 
that there are adequate buffers for wetlands and slopes outside the property, with no encroachment of 
floodplains. Consequently, the property's natural features pose no risk to people or neighboring 
properties including the property subject to this application. 

 
The CVC's assessment, including a review with their engineer and mapping data (Appendices A and 
B), confirms that the potential floodplain and nearby wetlands do not encroach onto the property. The 
wetlands are located outside the property limits, with a setback of approximately 30 meters, and an 
additional unmapped wetland southeast of the property also maintains a sufficient distance of over 30 
meters. Additionally, they found no concerns regarding slope stability or erosion after reviewing contour 
data, file history, and conducting a site visit on October 24, 2023. 
 
Staff have undertaken a thorough review of this proposal, relative to the provisions prescribed within 
Section 51(24) of the Planning Act (as summarized on Schedule “A” attached to this report), and advise 
that the proposed consent application is considered to represent proper and orderly planning and can 
be supported from a land use perspective. 
 
Requested Variances: 
 
A-2023-0395 – 0 Creditview Road (Retained Parcel – Lot 1) 
 
The applicant is requesting the following variance(s) in conjunction with the proposed retained lot under 
Consent Application B-2023-0031: 
 

1. To permit a lot area of 0.18 hectares, whereas the by-law permits a minimum lot area of 0.2 
hectares; 

 
2. To permit a lot width of 20.62 metres, whereas the by-law permits a lot width of 45 metres; 

 
3. To permit an interior side yard (west side) setback of 2 metres, whereas the by-law permits an 

interior side yard setback of 7.5 metres; and 
 

4. To permit an interior side yard (east side) setback of 4 metres, whereas the by-law permits an 
interior side yard setback of 7.5 metres.  
 

1. Maintains the General Intent and Purpose of the Official Plan 
 
The property is designated ‘Open Space’ on Schedule A: General Land Use Designation of the Official 
Plan. It is also designated as ‘Valleyland/Watercourse Corridor’ and ‘Woodland’ as per Schedule D 
(Natural Heritage Features and Areas) of the Official Plan. Within the Council Adopted Brampton Plan 
(2023), the subject property is designated as ‘Natural Heritage System’. The property is further 



 

 

 

Report 

Committee of Adjustment 
 

  

   

The Corporation of The City of Brampton 
2 Wellington Street West, Brampton, ON L6Y 4R2    T: 905.874.2000    TTY: 905.874.2130 

 

  
 

Page 5 of 13 
 

  

 

 

designated ‘Primary Valleyland’ and is located within the Eldorado Mills Settlement Area in the Credit 
Valley Secondary Plan (Area 45).  
 
The City’s Official Plan and Credit Valley Secondary Plan outlines the guidelines for using certain lands, 
specifically valleylands and watercourse corridors and policies speak to the protection and conservation 
of natural heritage features and areas within the city. Policy 6.1.4 of the Credit Valley Secondary Plan 
allows limited development within and near the Primary Valleyland areas of Eldorado Mills Settlement 
Area.  
 
In accordance with the relevant policies, consultation with the Credit Valley Conservation Authority 
(CVC) has taken place between the City and the applicant with the respect to the Consent and Minor 
Variance applications. CVC staff noted that building envelopes are available on proposed lots for 
development. In this case, an Environmental Impact Study (EIS) was recently completed for the 
adjacent property to the north involving a Draft Plan of Subdivision application (City File: OZS-2022-
0021), covering any NHS within 120 meters of the property. The EIS associated with that development 
confirmed that there are adequate buffers for wetlands and slopes outside the property, with no 
encroachment of floodplains. Consequently, the property's natural features pose no risk to people or 
neighboring properties including the property subject to this application. 

 
The CVC's assessment, including a review with their engineer and mapping data (Appendices A and 
B), confirms that the potential floodplain and nearby wetlands do not encroach onto the property. The 
wetlands are located outside the property limits, with a setback of approximately 30 meters, and an 
additional unmapped wetland southeast of the property also maintains a sufficient distance of over 30 
meters. Additionally, they found no concerns regarding slope stability or erosion after reviewing contour 
data, file history, and conducting a site visit on October 24, 2023. 
 
The variances requested, alongside the concurrent severance application, aim to create two lots for 
future residential development, each with a single detached residential dwelling. Adding one unit to 
each lot won't exceed the maximum density outlined in the Secondary Plan Area, aligning with the 'Low 
Density 1 Residential' designation of the nearby proposed residential subdivision and Credit Valley 
Secondary Plan. The variances will result in rectangular lots consistent with the area's streetscape and 
lot sizes. The retained and severed lands' size, shape, and dimensions are in line with neighboring lots 
ranging from large to smaller sizes along Creditview Road. The proposed dwellings will undergo 
Custom House Architectural Control review to ensure harmony with the neighborhood's architectural 
style and built form. subject to the recommended conditions of approval, the requested variances are 
considered to maintain the intent of the Official Plan. 
 
2. Maintains the General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning By-law 
 
The subject property is zoned ‘Agricultural – Special Section 910 (A-910)’ according to By-Law 270-
2004, as amended. The Agricultural (A) zone permits agricultural purposes and non-agricultural uses 
including a single detached dwelling, supportive housing residence type 1 or 2, a cemetery, an animal 
hospital, a kennel, a home occupation, and purposes accessory to the other permitted purposes. 
Additionally, Special Section 910 reduces the permitted minimum lot area to 0.2 hectares.  
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Variance 1 is requested to permit a lot area of 0.18 hectares, whereas the by-law permits a minimum 
lot area of 0.2 hectares. Variance 2 is requested to permit a lot width of 20.62 metres whereas the by-
law permits a lot width of 45 metres. The intent of the by-law in regulating the lot area and width is to 
regulate the size and dimensions of lots within a specific area. It is intended to ensure that lots are large 
enough to accommodate the intended use or development in a functional manner and to prevent the 
overdevelopment of the property. The by-law also helps maintain the character and aesthetic of the 
neighborhood or area by ensuring that new developments fit within the existing streetscape. 
 
The subject property, situated along Creditview Road north of Steeles Avenue West, is characterized 
by a rural setting with detached residential dwellings and narrow tree-lined roads. The proposed 
severance would result in a retained lot with an area of approximately 0.18 hectares and a width of 
20.62 meters which is approximately half of the required lot width required under the Agricultural zone. 
Although the Zoning By-law requires a 45 metres lot width, staff note that the majority of the lots in the 
vicinity of the subject property measure approximately 42 metres in width. The requested variances for 
reduced lot width and area are necessary to accommodate the retained lot while ensuring ample space 
for the future development of a detached dwelling and landscaping/amenity areas in both front and rear 
yards. Despite the lot width being reduced to approximately half, the proposed shape and size of the 
lot is considered to be sufficiently shaped and sized in order to accommodate the intended residential 
use while maintaining the character and aesthetic of the area. Variances 1 and 2 are considered to 
conform to the general intent of the Zoning By-Law. 
 
Variance 3 is requested permit an interior side yard (west side) setback of 2 metres whereas the by-
law permits an interior side yard setback of 7.5 metres. Variance 4 is requested to permit an interior 
side yard (east side) setback of 4 metres whereas the by-law permits an interior side yard setback of 
7.5 metres. The intent of the by-law in regulating the minimum side yard setback is to ensure that there 
is an appropriate separation distance between buildings. The setbacks contribute to maintaining privacy 
between neighbouring properties, providing appropriate open space and permeable landscaping for 
drainage, and providing sufficient area to maintain the dwelling.  
 
Regarding the retained parcel, the applicant aims to reduce the interior side yard setbacks to 2 meters 
(west side) and 4 meters (east side) for the proposed new dwelling. The design of the dwellings on Lot 
1 and Lot 2 incorporates reduced setbacks to minimize impacts on neighboring properties. The adjacent 
existing dwelling north of Lot 1 maintains an approximate building setback of 11 meters from the 
property line, resulting in an approximate 15-meter separation between the new and existing dwellings, 
addressing concerns related to building separation, privacy, shadowing, and drainage. 
 
Access to the rear yard remains adequate, ensuring a continuous path given the property's size. 
Despite the reduced setbacks, a combined 4-meter separation between proposed dwellings on the 
retained and severed lots will be maintained, mitigating potential negative impacts. The 4-meter interior 
east side yard setback variance is necessary for accommodating a proposed 3-car side-facing garage 
and carport, with subsequent adjustments to increase the east side yard setback. The City's 
Engineering department has reviewed the proposed setbacks and found no drainage concerns. Subject 
to recommended conditions, variances 3 and 4 align with the zoning by-law's intent and purpose. 
 
3. Desirable for the Appropriate Development of the Land 
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Variances 1 and 2 are requested to reduce the minimum lot width and area for the proposed severance 
application (B-2023-0031). Despite the lot's rectangular shape and overall size aligning with the existing 
neighborhood, its width is approximately half of the required minimum in the Zoning By-law. However, 
the lot will still function effectively for the residential dwelling, with adequate space for landscaping 
between buildings and adjacent lots. 
 
Variances 3 and 4 aim to reduce interior side yard setbacks for a proposed dwelling on a vacant 
property. As a result of the reduced setbacks, mature trees on the property may be impacted and 
removed. Conditions of approval are recommended that the applicant/owner provide Tree Preservation 
and Inventory Plan for review as part of the submission materials for the required Custom Home 
Application. Further conditions are provided that the mature trees and vegetation remain along 
Creditview Road as a buffer and that the applicant contact the City’s Forestry Department to review 
any existing trees effected by the proposed work ‘prior to’ and as a condition of minor variance approval. 
Through the City of Brampton Custom House Architectural Control application review process, City 
Urban Design staff will review the proposed dwelling will confirm to the architectural and massing of the 
surrounding area.  
 
Subject to the recommended conditions of approval, the requested variances are considered desirable 
for the appropriate development of the land. 
 
4. Minor in Nature 
 
Variance 1 seeks to permit a lot area of 0.18 hectares, slightly below the by-law's minimum requirement 
of 0.2 hectares. Variance 2 aims to permit a lot width of 20.62 meters, significantly less than the required 
45 meters according to the by-law. Despite the reduced lot width and area, the proposed shape and 
size of the lot are still adequate to accommodate the intended residential use while maintaining the 
character and aesthetic of the area. The size and width of the proposed lot are not anticipated to alter 
the existing character of the neighborhood as the proposed development consists of a single detached 
home, similar to those on the neighbouring properties.  
 
Variances 3 and 4 are sought to accommodate the footprint of the proposed dwelling, necessitating 
reduced interior side yard setbacks. The design of both retained and severed land dwellings has 
intentionally minimized setbacks to themselves. This design choice aims to create more separation and 
larger setbacks for the existing dwellings on the lots to the north and south of the property. The reduced 
interior side yard setbacks are not anticipated to cause negative impacts on the side or adjacent 
properties, as the remaining space is deemed adequate for drainage and rear property access. 
 
As mentioned earlier, the residential development on the retained and severed parcels will be subject 
to the City of Brampton Custom Home Architectural Control review process to ensure that the 
redevelopment of the lots are designed in a manner that conforms to the architectural style. The 
reduced lot dimensions and setbacks provide adequate space for the development of the lands, 
including the single detached home, driveway, and landscaped area. Subject to the recommended 
conditions of approval, the requested variances are considered minor in nature. 
 
A-2023-0396 – 0 Creditview Road (Severed Parcel – Lot 2) 
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The applicant is requesting the following variance(s) in conjunction with the proposed severed lot under 
Consent Application B-2023-0031: 
 

1. To permit a lot area of 0.18 hectares whereas the by-law permits a minimum lot area of 0.2 
hectares; 

 
2. To permit a lot width of 20.79 metres whereas the by-law permits a lot width of 45 metres; 

 
3. To permit an interior side yard (west side) setback of 5.74 metres whereas the by-law permits 

an interior side yard setback of 7.5 metres; 
 According to the plans, the variance should be revised to permit an interior side yard 

(west side) setback of 3.0 metres whereas the by-law permits an interior side yard 
setback of 7.5 metres. The variance was previously measured from the side wall of the 
dwelling rather than the side wall of the attached garage and there has been no 
changes to the drawings included in the public notice. 

 
4. To permit an interior side yard (east side) setback of 2 metres whereas the by-law permits an 

interior side yard setback of 7.5 metres.  
 

1. Maintains the General Intent and Purpose of the Official Plan 
 
The property is designated ‘Open Space’ on Schedule A: General Land Use Designation of the Official 
Plan. It is also designated as ‘Valleyland/Watercourse Corridor’ and ‘Woodland’ as per Schedule D 
(Natural Heritage Features and Areas) of the Official Plan. Within the Council Adopted Brampton Plan 
(2023), the subject property is designated as ‘Natural Heritage System’. The property is further 
designated ‘Primary Valleyland’ and is located within the Eldorado Mills Settlement Area in the Credit 
Valley Secondary Plan (Area 45).  
 
The City’s Official Plan and Credit Valley Secondary Plan outlines the guidelines for using certain lands, 
specifically valleylands and watercourse corridors and policies speak to the protection and conservation 
of natural heritage features and areas within the city. Policy 6.1.4 of the Credit Valley Secondary Plan 
allows limited development within and near the Primary Valleyland areas of Eldorado Mills Settlement 
Area.  
 
In accordance with the relevant policies, consultation with the Credit Valley Conservation Authority 
(CVC) has taken place between the City and the applicant with the respect to the Consent and Minor 
Variance applications. CVC staff noted that building envelopes are available on proposed lots for 
development. In this case, an Environmental Impact Study (EIS) was recently completed for the 
adjacent property to the north involving a Draft Plan of Subdivision application (City File: OZS-2022-
0021), covering any NHS within 120 meters of the property. The EIS associated with that development 
confirmed that there are adequate buffers for wetlands and slopes outside the property, with no 
encroachment of floodplains. Consequently, the property's natural features pose no risk to people or 
neighboring properties including the property subject to this application. 

 
The CVC's assessment, including a review with their engineer and mapping data (Appendices A and 
B), confirms that the potential floodplain and nearby wetlands do not encroach onto the property. The 
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wetlands are located outside the property limits, with a setback of approximately 30 meters, and an 
additional unmapped wetland southeast of the property also maintains a sufficient distance of over 30 
meters. Additionally, they found no concerns regarding slope stability or erosion after reviewing contour 
data, file history, and conducting a site visit on October 24, 2023. 
 
The variances requested, alongside the concurrent severance application, aim to create two lots for 
future residential development, each with a single detached residential dwelling. Adding one unit to 
each lot won't exceed the maximum density outlined in the Secondary Plan Area, aligning with the 'Low 
Density 1 Residential' designation of the nearby proposed residential subdivision and Credit Valley 
Secondary Plan. The variances will result in rectangular lots consistent with the area's streetscape and 
lot sizes. The retained and severed lands' size, shape, and dimensions are in line with neighboring lots 
ranging from large to smaller sizes along Creditview Road. The proposed dwellings will undergo 
Custom House Architectural Control review to ensure harmony with the neighborhood's architectural 
style and built form. subject to the recommended conditions of approval, the requested variances are 
considered to maintain the intent of the Official Plan. 
 
2. Maintains the General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning By-law 
 
The subject property is zoned ‘Agricultural – Special Section 910 (A-910)’ according to By-Law 270-
2004, as amended. The Agricultural (A) zone permits agricultural purposes and non-agricultural uses 
including a single detached dwelling, supportive housing residence type 1 or 2, a cemetery, an animal 
hospital, a kennel, a home occupation, and purposes accessory to the other permitted purposes. 
Additionally, Special Section 910 reduces the permitted minimum lot area to 0.2 hectares.  
 
Variance 1 is requested to permit a lot area of 0.18 hectares, whereas the by-law permits a minimum 
lot area of 0.2 hectares. Variance 2 is requested to permit a lot width of 20.79 metres whereas the by-
law permits a lot width of 45 metres. The intent of the by-law in regulating the lot area and width is to 
regulate the size and dimensions of lots within a specific area. It is intended to ensure that lots are large 
enough to accommodate the intended use or development in a functional manner and to prevent the 
overdevelopment of the property. The by-law also helps maintain the character and aesthetic of the 
neighborhood or area by ensuring that new developments fit within the existing streetscape. 
 
The subject property, situated along Creditview Road north of Steeles Avenue West, is characterized 
by a rural setting with detached residential dwellings and narrow tree-lined roads. The proposed 
severance would result in a retained lot with an area of approximately 0.18 hectares and a width of 
20.79  meters which is approximately half of the required lot width required under the Agricultural zone. 
Although the Zoning By-law requires a 45 metres lot width, staff note that the majority of the lots in the 
vicinity of the subject property measure approximately 42 metres. The requested variances for reduced 
lot width and area are necessary to accommodate the retained lot while ensuring ample space for the 
future development of a detached dwelling and landscaping/amenity areas in both front and rear yards. 
Despite the lot width being reduced to approximately half, the proposed shape and size of the lot is 
considered to be sufficiently shaped and sized in order to accommodate the intended residential use 
while maintaining the character and aesthetic of the area. Variances 1 and 2 are considered to conform 
to the general intent of the Zoning By-Law. 
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Variance 3 is requested permit an interior side yard (west side) setback of 3.0 metres whereas the by-
law permits an interior side yard setback of 7.5 metres. Variance 4 is requested to permit an interior 
side yard (east side) setback of 2 metres whereas the by-law permits an interior side yard setback of 
7.5 metres. The intent of the by-law in regulating the minimum side yard setback is to ensure that there 
is an appropriate separation distance between buildings. The setbacks contribute to maintaining privacy 
between neighbouring properties, providing appropriate open space and permeable landscaping for 
drainage, and providing sufficient area to maintain the dwelling.  
 
Regarding the severed parcel, the applicant aims to reduce the interior side yard setbacks to 3.0 meters 
(west side) and 2 meters (east side) for the proposed new dwelling. The design of the dwellings on Lot 
1 and Lot 2 incorporates reduced setbacks to minimize impacts on neighboring properties. The adjacent 
existing dwelling south of Lot 2 maintains an approximate building setback of 6 meters from the property 
line, resulting in an approximate 9-meter separation between the new and existing dwellings, 
addressing concerns related to building separation, privacy, shadowing, and drainage. Furthermore, 
staff note that the portion of the existing dwelling located closest to the proposed dwelling to the south 
of Lot 2 consists of a side-facing attached garage.  
 
Access to the rear yard remains adequate, ensuring a continuous path given the property's size. 
Despite the reduced setbacks, a combined 4-meter separation between proposed dwellings on the 
retained and severed lots will be maintained, mitigating potential negative impacts. The 4-meter interior 
east side yard setback variance is necessary for accommodating a proposed 3-car side-facing garage 
and carport, with subsequent adjustments to increase the east side yard setback. The City's 
Engineering department has reviewed the proposed setbacks and found no drainage concerns. Subject 
to recommended conditions, variances 3 and 4 align with the zoning by-law's intent and purpose. 
 
3. Desirable for the Appropriate Development of the Land 
 
Variances 1 and 2 are requested to reduce the minimum lot width and area for the proposed severance 
application (B-2023-0031). Despite the lot's rectangular shape and overall size aligning with the existing 
neighborhood, its width is approximately half of the required minimum in the Zoning By-law. However, 
the lot will still function effectively for the residential dwelling, with adequate space for landscaping 
between buildings and adjacent lots. 
 
Variances 3 and 4 aim to reduce interior side yard setbacks for a proposed dwelling on a vacant 
property. As a result of the reduced setbacks, mature trees on the property may be impacted and 
removed. Conditions of approval are recommended that the applicant/owner provide Tree Preservation 
and Inventory Plan for review as part of the submission materials for the required Custom Home 
Application. Further conditions are provided that the mature trees and vegetation remain along 
Creditview Road as a buffer and that the applicant contact the City’s Forestry Department to review 
any existing trees effected by the proposed work ‘prior to’ and as a condition of minor variance approval. 
Through the City of Brampton Custom House Architectural Control application review process, City 
Urban Design staff will review the proposed dwelling will confirm to the architectural and massing of the 
surrounding area.  
 
Subject to the recommended conditions of approval, the requested variances are considered desirable 
for the appropriate development of the land. 
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4. Minor in Nature 
Variance 1 seeks to permit a lot area of 0.18 hectares, slightly below the by-law's minimum requirement 
of 0.2 hectares. Variance 2 aims to permit a lot width of 20.79 meters, significantly less than the required 
45 meters according to the by-law. Despite the reduced lot width and area, the proposed shape and 
size of the lot are still adequate to accommodate the intended residential use while maintaining the 
character and aesthetic of the area. The size and width of the proposed lot are not anticipated to alter 
the existing character of the neighborhood as the proposed development consists of a single detached 
home, similar to those on the neighbouring properties.  
 
Variances 3 and 4 are sought to accommodate the footprint of the proposed dwelling, necessitating 
reduced interior side yard setbacks. The design of both retained and severed land dwellings has 
intentionally minimized setbacks to themselves. This design choice aims to create more separation and 
larger setbacks for the existing dwellings on the lots to the north and south of the property. The reduced 
interior side yard setbacks are not anticipated to cause negative impacts on the side or adjacent 
properties, as the remaining space is deemed adequate for drainage and rear property access. 
 
As mentioned earlier, the residential development on the retained and severed parcels will be subject 
to the City of Brampton Custom Home Architectural Control review process to ensure that the 
redevelopment of the lots are designed in a manner that conforms to the architectural style. The 
reduced lot dimensions and setbacks provide adequate space for the development of the lands, 
including the single detached home, driveway, and landscaped area. Subject to the recommended 
conditions of approval, the requested variances are considered minor in nature. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

François Hémon-Morneau 

François Hémon-Morneau, Principal Planner/ Supervisor 
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SCHEDULE “A” 

 
CRITERIA TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER SECTION 53(12) & 51(24) OF THE 

PLANNING ACT 

 

 

 
CRITERIA TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
ANALYSIS 

a) The effect of development of the proposed 
subdivision on matters of provincial interest: 

The proposed severance has no effect on 
matters of provincial interest.  

b) Whether the proposal is premature or in the 
public interest; 

The proposed severance is neither premature 
nor contrary to any matters of public interest. 

c) Whether the plan conforms to the official plan 
and adjacent plans of subdivision, if any; 

The proposed severance does not present 
any concern with regard to the Official Plan or 
adjacent plans of subdivision.  

d) The suitability of the land for the purposes for 
which it is to be subdivided; 

The proposed severance is suitable for the 
residential purposes for which it is to be 
subdivided. 

e) The number, width, location and proposed 
grades and elevations of highways, and the 
adequacy of them, and the highways linking 
the highways in the proposed subdivision with 
the established highway system in the vicinity 
and the adequacy of them; 

The proposed severance does not present 
any concern with regard to the adequacy of 
the roadwork network. The location and width 
of the proposed driveways will be determined 
and confirmed at the Custom Home 
application stage.  

f) The dimensions and shapes of the proposed 
lots; 

The proposed lots are appropriate in size and 
shape for their residential purpose. Minor 
Variances A-2023-0395 and A-2023-0396 are 
requested to permit reductions to the lot width 
and lot area. The size and shapes of both the 
severed and retained lots are generally 
consistent with the residential 
character of the area. 

g) The restrictions or proposed restrictions, if any, 
on the land proposed to be subdivided; or the 
buildings or structures proposed to be erected 
on it and the restrictions, if any, on adjoining 
land; 

No concerns are noted with regard to 
restrictions on the lands included in the lands 
to be subdivided.  

h) The conservation of natural resources and 
flood control; 

The proposed land conveyance presents no 
concerns with regard to flood control and the 
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conservation of natural resources. The 
property is regulated due to its proximity to 
hazard lands and wetlands. CVC permits will 
be required prior to any development. 

i) The adequacy of utilities and municipal 
services; 

There are no concerns with regard to the 
adequacy of utilities and municipal services.  

j) The adequacy of school sites; The proposed severance presents no 
concerns with regard to the adequacy of 
school sites. 

k) The area of land, if any, within the proposed 
subdivision that, exclusive of highways, is to be 
conveyed or dedicated for public purposes; 

There are no concerns related to 
conveyances for public purposes.  

l) The extent to which the plan’s design optimizes 
the available supply, means of supplying, 
efficient use and conservation of energy 

The proposed severance has no impact on 
matters of energy conservation.  

m) The interrelationship between the design of the 
proposal and site plan control matters relating 
to any development on the land, if the land is 
also located within a site plan control area 
designated under subsection 41(2) of this Act. 

The proposed detached dwellings will 
be subject to the Custom House 
Architectural Control approval process. 
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Fernandes, Megan

From: Dokoska, Kristina

Sent: 2024/04/26 10:42 AM

To: Hughes, Trisha; Fernandes, Megan

Cc: Hemon-Morneau, Francois; Cooper, Pam

Subject: RE: [External]   RE: [EXTERNAL]b23/031, a23/395 and a23/396 - 0 Creditview Road in 

Brampton - CVC Comments

Hi Megan and Francois,  

 

Trisha has touched upon many of the points related to the City’s decision to waive the requirements for an EIS. While 

through OP policy 4.6.6.3, Environmental Planning requires an EIS for all applica(ons that contain or is adjacent to any 

NHS, the precise boundaries of the natural heritage features and areas along with their buffers are determined on a site 

specific basis and in consulta(on with our CA’s.  

 

With regards to this site, an EIS was completed for the adjacent property to the north (OZS-2022-0021). This EIS 

encompasses any NHS within 120m of the property, including this site. Through this EIS, we were able to iden(fy that 

the wetland located outside of this property contain a sufficient buffer of approximately 30 meters as required through 

our OP. The top of slope is also outside of the property and contains a sufficient 10 meter buffer. The EIS also 

demonstrated that the floodplain does not encroach onto the property. Therefore, the natural heritage features are all 

offsite with adequate buffers and with the property being tableland area of the valley and rela(vely flat and outside of 

the floodplain, there is also no risk to people or their proper(es. As such, EnvPlanning waived the requirements for the 

EIS.    

 

If you have any other ques(ons, let me know.  

 

Thank you, 

Kris(na 

 

Kristina Dokoska, MCIP, RPP 
Environmental Planner 
Planning, Building and Growth Management 
City of Brampton 
905-874-2081 
kristina.dokoska@brampton.ca 
 

 

 
 

From: Hughes, Trisha <trisha.hughes@cvc.ca>  

Sent: Friday, April 26, 2024 9:50 AM 

To: Fernandes, Megan <Megan.Fernandes@brampton.ca> 

Cc: Hemon-Morneau, Francois <Francois.HemonMorneau@brampton.ca>; Dokoska, Kristina 

<Kristina.Dokoska@brampton.ca> 

Subject: RE: [External] RE: [EXTERNAL]b23/031, a23/395 and a23/396 - 0 Creditview Road in Brampton - CVC Comments 

 

Hi Megan, 

 

MeFernan
Text Box
Appendix A
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Thanks for reaching out. We are happy to provide clarification on our review of this application; however, 

it is not as simple as providing one map. Our regulation mapping is used as a screening tool to guide our 

review, but we often reference other available information to confirm regulated features and address our 

interests.  It is also important to note that our review focused solely on our regulated features due to the 

scoping changes resulting from Bill 23 and O. Reg 596/22. City and/or Region staff may have further 

comments related to their natural heritage features of interest. Below is a brief summary of our review.  

 

Floodplain 

Based on our review of our flood mapping (attached for reference) and discussion with our review 

engineer, the floodplain does not encroach onto this property. 

 

Wetland 

Based on information available, including review of our mapping and studies completed for an adjacent 

development proposal, there are wetlands located in the area, but they are outside the property limits 

and sufficiently setback. Based on our mapping, the wetlands are approximately 30 m from the property 

(see attached wetland map for reference). We do know there is another unmapped wetland to the 

southeast, but again it is more than 30m from the property (can be seen in the EIS for 21T-22004B). 

 

Valley Slope 

The property is located within the valley of the Credit River. Typically, we would not want to fragment the 

valley system; however, our review is based on natural hazards and potential concerns related to risks to 

property and life.  Based on our review of contour data available, file history and the site visit on October 

24, 2023, we noted the following: 

- The property is relatively flat and would be considered in a plateau/tableland area of the valley.  

- The toe of slope associated with the upper tier of the valley is approximately 10m off the rear of 

the lot.  

- The top of slope associated with the lower tier of the valley is on the other side of Creditview Road 

and over 10 m from the property limit.  

- When reviewing an adjacent development proposal, we noted that a portion of the slope off the 

rear of the property was a historic valley that has been disturbed over time due to development in 

the area. 

- Based on our review, we did not have concerns related to slope stability or erosion.    

 

Based on our review, we did not have concerns from a natural hazard or wetland perspective. The entire 

property is still regulated due to proximity of hazard lands/wetland, and they would need CVC permits 

prior to any development. However, as our features of interest are off-lot, building envelopes are 

available on the proposed lots to accommodate proposed development.  

 

Please let me know if you have any further questions. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Trisha Hughes | RPP | she/her/hers 

Acting Senior Planner, Planning and Development Services | Credit Valley Conservation 

905-670-1615 ext 3250 | M: 437-855-4056 

trisha.hughes@cvc.ca | cvc.ca 
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PROPOSED MINOR VARIANCE ON A RETAINED LOT
AT 0 CREDITVIEW RD, BRAMPTON,ON

SHEET LIST
SHEET NO. COVER SHEET

VICINITY MAP

218 - 50 Sunny Meadow Blvd. Brampton, ON L6R 0Y7
+1 905-861-2032

2515320 Ontario Ltd.

harpreet@inspireag.ca

 A1.0 SITE PLAN

REFERENCE NO: 43R-18425  PARTS  2,3,4
ROLL NO: 10-08-0-011-09020-0000

 A2.0 PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN
 A2.1 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

ISSUED FOR: MINOR VARIANCE (LOT-1)

 00 SURVEY

(A LOT IN BETWEEN LOT 8307 & 8375 CREDITVIEW RD, BRAMPTON)

0 CREDITVIEW RD,
BRAMPTON,ON

 A2.2 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
 A2.3 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
 A3.0 NORTH & WEST ELEVATION
 A3.1 SOUTH & EAST ELEVATION



NOTE: THIS SURVEY IS OF A SINGLE LOT WHERE A
SEVERANCE IS PROPOSED. THE DOTTED LINE DEPICTS
A LOT SEVERED IN TWO PARCEL FROM WHICH LOT-1 IS
RETAINED AND LOT-2 IS SEVERED LOT.

LOT-1

LOT-2
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Filing Date:     December 13, 2023 
Hearing Date: January 23, 2024 
 
File:                 B-2023-0031, A-2023-0395 and A-2023-0396 
 
Owner/    Harmandeep Gill, Kulbir Gill, Iqbal Dhindsa, Harpreet Dhindsa 
Applicant:       Harpreet Chatrath  
 
Address:         0 Creditview Rd 
 
Ward:               WARD 4 
 
Contact:           Megan Fernandes, Assistant Development Planner 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Proposal: 
 

The purpose of the application is to request a consent to sever a parcel of land currently having a total 
area of approximately 0.36 hectares (0.88 acres); together with a shared access easement in favour of 
the retained and the severed lands. The proposed severed lot has a frontage of approximately 20.79 
metres, a depth of approximately 88.50 metres, and an area of approximately 1851 square metres.  It 
is proposed that 2 lots be established from the existing lot for future residential development of a two 
storey dwelling on each lot together with a shared access easement.
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That applications B-2023-0031, A-2023-0395 and A-2023-0396 be deferred no later than the last 
hearing of May 2024 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background: 
 
Consent application (B-2023-0031) and concurrent Minor Variance applications (A-2023-0395 and A-
2023-0396) have been submitted to facilitatew the severance of the subject property. Both the severed 
and retained lots are proposed to have a lot area of 0.18 hectares. The applicant is proposing a two-
storey detached dwelling on each lot with individual driveways.   
 
-   Official Plan: The subject property is designated ‘Open Space’ in the Official Plan; 
 
-   Council Adopted Brampton Plan (2023): the subject property is designated as ‘Natural Heritage 
System’  
 
-   Secondary Plan: The subject property is designated ‘Primary Valleyland’ and is located within the 

Eldorado Mills Settlement Area in the Credit Valley Secondary Plan (Area 45); and 
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-   Zoning By-law: The subject property is zoned ‘Agricultural – Special Section 910 (A-910)’ according 
to By-Law 270-2004, as amended. 

 
Requested Variances: 
 
A-2023-0395 – 0 Creditview Road (Retained Parcel) 
 
The applicant is requesting the following variance(s) in conjunction with the proposed severed lot under 
Consent Application B-2023-0031: 
 

1. To permit a lot area of 0.18 hectares whereas the by-law permits a minimum lot area of 0.2 
hectares; 

 
2. To permit a lot width of 20.62 metres whereas the by-law permits a lot width of 45 metres; 

 
3. To permit an  interior side yard (west side) setback of 2 metres whereas the by-law permits an 

interior side yard setback of 7.5 metres; 
 

4. To permit an interior side yard (east side) setback of 3.76 metres whereas the by-law permits an 
interior side yard setback of 7.6 metres.  
 

 
A-2023-0396 – 0 Creditview Road (Severed Parcel) 
 
The applicant is requesting the following variance(s) in conjunction with the proposed retained lot under 
Consent Application B-2023-0031: 
 

1. To permit a lot area of 0.18 hectares whereas the by-law permits a minimum lot area of 0.2 
hectares; 

 
2. To permit a lot width of 20.79 metres whereas the by-law permits a lot width of 45 metres; 

 
3. To permit an interior side yard (west side) setback of 3.72 metres whereas the by-law permits an 

interior side yard setback of 7.5 metres; 
 

4. To permit an interior side yard (east side) setback of 2 metres whereas the by-law permits an 
interior side yard setback of 7.6 metres.  

 
 
Current Situation: 
 
Consent application B-2023-0031 and concurrent Minor Variance Applications A-2023-0395 and A-
2023-0396 have been submitted to facilitate the severance of the subject lands. 
 
The purpose of the application is to request a consent to sever a parcel of land currently having a total 
area of approximately 0.36 hectares (0.88 acres); together with a shared access easement in favor of 
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the retained and the severed lands. The proposed severed lot has a frontage of approximately 20.79 
metres, a depth of approximately 88.50 metres, and an area of approximately 1851 square metres.  It 
is proposed that 2 lots be established from the existing lot for future residential development of a two 
storey dwelling on each lot together with a shared access easement. 
 
Staff have reviewed the submission materials provided by the applicant and have determined that 
additional information on the proposal for future development is required prior to making a 
recommendation to the Committee of Adjustment. The subject lands are designated as Open Space’ 
in the Official Plan, is designated ‘Primary Valleyland’ and is located within the Eldorado Mills 
Settlement Area in the Credit Valley Secondary Plan (Area 45). The property also is located within a 
Valleyland/Watercourse Corridor on Schedule D – Natural Heritage Features and Areas. Section 6.1.4 
of the Secondary Plan state that limited development may be permitted in, and adjacent to, the areas 
designated Primary Valleyland within Eldorado Mills, provided it is demonstrated, through the 
preparation of an Environmental Implementation Report, that the ecological function and natural 
heritage features are not adversely impacted. Furthermore, the City’s Environmental Planning 
department has advised that as per policy 4.6.7.1 in the current Official Plan, "Development and site 
alteration is generally not permitted within a valleyland or watercourse corridor unless it has been 
demonstrated that there will be no negative impact on the significant natural features and their functions 
in accordance with the required studies. Environmental planning staff note that although the Credit 
Valley Conservation Authority (CVCA) has provided no objections to the proposed severance, the 
provided comment letter (dated January 15, 2024) and the preliminary comments do note existing 
CVCA policies against fragmenting the Natural Heritage System. Additionally, Planning staff have 
concerns with the proposed design and layout of the proposed dwellings, particularly relating to the 
position of the attached garages.  
 
Staff have provided the applicant with further information regarding the preliminary concerns regarding 
the application. Therefore, staff are recommending a flexible deferral of the applications so that the 
applicant can amend the applications, prepare additional studies and staff have sufficient time to review 
the materials. Once the information has been submitted, staff will be in a better position to provide a 
recommendation to the Committee of Adjustment. 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 

Megan Fernandes 
Megan Fernandes 
Assistant Development Planner 
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